assets and liabilities but not translation risk. If translation risk had been taken into consideration, the effect would have been

different.

INTEREST RATE RISK

For interest rate risk, a sensitivity analysis serves to illustrate the effects of changes in market interest rates on interest in-

come and expenses, other income components and, where applicable, equity.

Changes in the market interest rates of primary financial instruments with fixed interest rates only impact income if they are

recognised at fair value. Financial instruments with fixed interest rates measured at amortised cost are consequently not

exposed to interest rate risk as defined by IFRS 7.

Changes in the market interest rates of interest rate derivatives (embedded derivatives) impact other financial income (meas-

urement result from the adjustment of financial assets to fair value) and are consequently included in income-related sensi-

tivity calculations.

Currency derivatives and changes in their value due to interest rate changes were not taken into consideration in calculating

interest rate sensitivities.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the net effect of interest-bearing liabilities, bank balances, and current financial assets.

in million €

increase in interest rate structure of 100
BP

  2023  2022

from derivative financial instruments  0.0  0.0

from primary financial instruments  –1.1  –1.0

total hypothetical impact on results  –1.1  –1.0

in million €

decrease in interest rate structure of 100
BP

  2023  2022

from derivative financial instruments  0.0  –0.0

from primary financial instruments  1.1  1.0

total hypothetical impact on results  1.1  1.0

If the market interest rate level as of 31 December 2023 had been 100 basis points higher or 100 basis points lower, equity

would have remained unchanged. Please see the remarks in Section E 13 for changes in equity due to actuarial gains and

losses from pension plans.

OTHER PRICE-RELATED RISK

As part of the presentation of market risk, IFRS 7 also requires information about how hypothetical changes in risk variables

affect the prices of financial instruments. In particular, equity market prices or indices can be considered as risk variables.

Other price-related risks have no material impact on the prices of financial instruments held by the Biotest Group.